Equity attributable to the equity holders of the Parent Company 73,959,299 55,691,001

Capital and net debt 103,144,763 78,620,504

Gearing ratio 28.29% 29.16%

22.	RESTATEMENT OF COMPARATIVE INFORMATION
The comparative information presented in the consolidated financial statements have been restated in accordance with IAS
8: Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors to rectify the effect of following errors.

1) During prior years, management of the Company has incorrectly classified cost of freehold land and construction cost, net
of impairment related to a hotel project in Kuwait as an investment property. The hotel will be operated by the management
on completion of construction work. Accordingly, during the current year management has reclassified the hotel project as
property and equipment and restated the comparative information as at 31 December 2012 and  1 January 2012 presented in
the consolidated statement of financial position and consolidated statement of income to rectify the effect of an error as follows:

As previously
reported Effect of restatement After restatement

KD KD KD
Consolidated statement of financial position
At 31 December 2012
Property and equipment - 22,608,619 22,608,619
Investment properties 22,608,619 (22,608,619) -

At 1 January 2012
Property and equipment - 13,642,357 13,642,357
Investment properties 13,642,357 (13,642,357) -

As previously
reported Effect of restatement After restatement

KD KD KD
Consolidated statement of income
At 31 December 2012
Impairment loss on property and equipment - (315,727) (315,727)
Unrealised loss on revaluation of investment properties (315,727) 315,727 -

At 1 January 2012
Impairment loss on property and equipment - (2,331,381) (2,331,381)
Unrealised loss on revaluation of investment properties (2,331,381) 2,331,381 -

The above restatement had no net impact on the consolidated statement of  income and the consolidated statement of
changes in equity of the Group.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As at 31 December 2013

56

Sokouk Holding Company K.S.C.C and Subsidiaries

22.	RESTATEMENT OF COMPARATIVE INFORMATION (continued)
2) In prior years, the Group has capitalized certain cost amounting to KD 1,657,724 relating to a hotel project in Kuwait
which did not meet the capitalization criteria under International Accounting Standards. This resulted in overstatement of
Property and Equipment and retained earnings. The comparative information has been restated during the current period
to rectify the effect of this error.

As previously
reported

Effect of
restatement After restatement

KD KD KD
Consolidated statement of financial position

At 31 December 2012
Property and equipment   13,642,357 (1,657,724)   11,984,633
Accumulated losses (68,158,212) (1,657,724)   (69,815,936)

At 1 January 2012
Property and equipment 22,608,619 (1,657,724) 20,950,895
Retained earnings 4,259,509 (1,657,724) 2,601,785

The above restatement had no impact on the consolidated statement of  income and the consolidated statement of changes
in equity of the Group.

3) During prior years, management of the Company has incorrectly classified its investment in Joint Venture - Qitaf as
investment in Joint Venture. The management based on their assessment, has concluded that the participating interest
in Joint Venture – Qitaf does not fall under the purview of IFRS 10 and IFRS 11. Hence Group has classified its participating
interest in Qitaf as Investment in Associate. The comparative information as at 31 December 2012 and 1 January 2012
presented in the consolidated statement of financial position has been restated to rectify the effect of this error as follows:

As previously
reported

Effect of
restatement After restatement

KD KD KD
Consolidated statement of financial position

At 31 December 2012
Investment in Joint Venture 1,852,158 (1,852,158) -
Investment in associate - 1,852,158 1,852,158

At 1 January 2012
Investment in Joint Venture 1,728,669 (1,728,669) -
Investment in associate - 1,728,669 1,728,669

As previously
reported

Effect of
restatement After restatement

KD KD KD
Consolidated statement of  income

At 31 December 2012
Share of results of Joint Venture 107,372 (107,372) -
Share of result of associate - 107,372 107,372

The above restatement had no net impact on the consolidated statement of income and the consolidated statement of
changes in equity of the Group.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As at 31 December 2013

57

ANNUAL REPORT 2013

22.	RESTATEMENT OF COMPARATIVE INFORMATION (continued)
4) During prior years, management of the Company has incorrectly classified advance paid towards purchase of sukouk
utilisation rights as sokouk utilisation rights as the sokouk utilisation rights is still under development as at the reporting
date and the ownership (risk and rewards) has not been transferred to the Group. hence the management has reclassified
the balance as advance paid and disclosed under accounts receivable and prepayments and restated the comparative
information as at 31 December 2012 and  1 January 2012 presented in the consolidated statement of financial position and
consolidated statement of income to rectify the effect of an error as follows:

As previously
reported

Effect of
restatement After restatement

KD KD KD
Consolidated statement of financial position
At 31 December 2012
Accounts receivables and prepayments 30,182,949 5,641,400 35,824,349
Sokouk utilisation rights 5,828,060 (5,641,400) 186,660

At 1 January 2012
Accounts receivables and prepayments 29,078,009 5,206,111 34,284,120
Sokouk utilisation rights 5,367,882 (5,206,111) 161,771

As previously
reported

Effect of
restatement After restatement

KD KD KD
Consolidated statement of income
At 31 December 2012
Write back of provision on other accounts receivables - 435,289 435,289
Write back of provision on sokouk utilisation rights 435,289 (435,289) -

At 1 January 2012
Provision on other accounts receivables - (257,040) (257,040)
Provision on sokouk utilisation rights (257,040) 257,040 -

The above restatement had no net impact on the consolidated statement of income and the consolidated statement of
changes in equity of the Group.

23.	COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES
The Group had capital commitments towards construction contracts relating to property and equipment amounting to KD
1,290,112 (2012: 2,456,712).

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As at 31 December 2013

58

Sokouk Holding Company K.S.C.C and Subsidiaries